ORDINANCE NO. 2003

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CONSOLIDATED CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO ORDERLY CONSOLIDATION, AND DECLARING THE STATUS OF EXISTING ORDINANCES OF THE FORMER CITIES OF HOUGHTON AND KIRKLAND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. All of the ordinances and resolutions of the former City of Houghton pertaining to the subject matter within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Community Council established by Ordinance No. 2001 of the Consolidated City of Kirkland shall remain in effect within the area of the Community Municipal Corporation until modified, superseded, amended or repealed by the Kirkland City Council without disapproval of the Community Council.

Section 2. All of the ordinances and resolutions of the former City of Kirkland not pertaining to subject matter within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Community Council, shall remain in effect as to the consolidated city of Kirkland until such time as said ordinances may be modified, superseded, amended or repealed by the City Council of the City of Kirkland.

Section 3. All of the other ordinances and resolutions of the former City of Kirkland shall remain in effect in all of the consolidated city except that portion lying within the Community Municipal Corporation until they be modified, superseded, amended or repealed by the City Council of the City of Kirkland.

Section 4. The City Manager is authorized and directed to immediately commence steps leading toward codification of the City Ordinances. In this connection, all of the ordinances of the former City of Houghton and of the former City of Kirkland shall be included in the ordinance review and study for possible inclusion in said code.

Section 5. Nothing in this ordinance shall be construed to discharge any person from any liability, civil or criminal, for any violation of any ordinance of either the former City of Houghton or the former City of Kirkland incurred prior to July 31, 1968.

Ordinance No. 2003
Section 6This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage by the City Council.
PASSED by the City Council at special meeting on the day of July, 1968.
SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 364 day of, 1968.
William 6. Noods
Mayor
Attest:
Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form: